Known Descendants of
KISAR ALFORD AND MARTHA M. UPCHURCH

This is a draft version of a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and probably contains
some error so please use accordingly. Generations five - seven have been removed in an attempt to
protect the privacy of the living.

Kisar Alford #1 b. about 1814, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jan 1 1841, in Franklin Co., NC, Martha M.
Upchurch #2, b. Feb 1820, North Carolina, (daughter of Berkley Upchurch #142 and Alsey Pace
#143) d. after 1900, North Carolina. Kisar died after 1870, North Carolina, buried: Dunn's
Township, Franklin Co., NC.

Census: 1850 Franklin Co., Dunns PO/District, page 321, family/house 67, all born NC: Resa 35
farmer, Martha 27, Susan 7, Bery 6, Briant 3, Moses 6 months.

1860 Franklin Co., Bakers Crossroad, page 905, house 387, family 380, Aug 9, 1860, all born NC:
Keaser 47 farm laborer $100 personal property, Martha 35, Berry 16, Bryant 12, Moses 11, Clary
Ann 7, John 6, Sidney 2 & Calvin 2 months.

1870 Franklin Co., Dunns Township, Pacific Post Office, page 501, house/family 84, July 7, 1870, all
born NC: John (Kisar) 50 farmer $400 real & $150 personal property, Martha 45, Moses 21, Clara
18, John 15, Sidney 12, Calvin 10, Jane 5 & Mary 1.

1880 Franklin Co., Dunns District, ED 93, page 611D, house 157, family 152, June 10, 1980, all born
NC: Kisor 65, Martha 62, John T. 25, Sidney 23, Calvin 19, Jane Ellin 14, & Mary 11.
Children:

2. I Susan Alford #3 b. about 1843, Franklin Co., NC.
3. il Berry Alford #4 b. about 1844, Franklin Co., NC, m. Emeriah Lewis #144.
+ 4. i Bryant Alford #5 b. 1845.
+ 5. iv  Berkley Moses Alford #6 b. Jan 10 1849.
+ 6. v Clara Ann Alford #7 b. Apr 1853.
+ 7. vi JohnT. Alford #8 b. Apr 7 1854.
+ 8.  vii Sidney A. Alford #9 b. Nov 11 1858.
+ 9.  viii Roscoe Calvin Alford #10 b. Jun 1860.
10. ix Jane Ellen Alford #11 b. Jun 15 1865, Franklin Co., NC, m. Mar 18 1887, in Nash Co,

NC, Jim Hagwood #19. Jane died Mar 5 1950, Nash Co, NC, buried: Social Plains
Church, Franklin Co. NC.
+11. x Mary Alford #12 b. about 1867.

Second Generation

Bryant Alford #5 (1.Kisar) b. 1845, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jan 6 1874, in Dunn's
Township, Franklin Co., NC, Lucy Ann Puckett #13, b. Jan 1855, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co.,
NC, (daughter of Jamerson Puckett #153 and Cornelia A. Powell #154) d. 1929, Johnston Co., NC,
buried: Social Plains Church, Franklin Co. NC. Bryant died Apr 5 1900, Franklin Co., NC, buried:
Social Plains Church, Franklin Co. NC.



Census:

1880 NC, Franklin Co., Dunns District, ED 93, page 613c, house 217, family 223, June 15, 1880, all
born NC: Bryant 33, Lucy 22, Savelea 5, Mattie M. 4, James K 2, Abeadner 1, Infant 1, & Nancy
Pucket 30 farm laborer.

1900 NC, Franklin Co., Dunn Township, ED40, sheet 3: Bryant 51 10/1848, Lucy 45 1/1855, Mally
M. 24 4/1876, Emma J. 20 6/1881, Lucy b. 18 7/1881, Sadie 17 1/1883, Arkie 15 1/1885, Bertha E.
14 9/1885, Nellie M. 12 5/1888, Alma S. 11 4/1889, Dollie 8 10/1891, Mecie 6 2/1894, & Donnah 3
7/1895.

Lucy: Lucy was one of twelve charter members of Social Plains Baptist Church, Rt 2, Zebulon, N.
C.

Children:
12. i Savalia Alford #20 b. about 1875, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jim Phelps #155.
+ 13. ii  Mallie M. Alford #21 b. Apr 4 1875.
14. i James Kiser Alford #22 b. about 1878, Franklin Co., NC, m. Emily Hocutt #157.

James buried: Corinth Holders, NC.

15. iv Abidener Alford #23 b. Oct 9 1878, Franklin Co., NC, m. Noah Batchelor #158.
Abidener died Nov 19 1975, buried: Social Plains Church, Franklin Co. NC.

16. v EmmaJ. Alford #24 b. Jun 1880, Franklin Co., NC, m. Willie Clark #159.

17. vi Lucy B. Alford #25 b. Jul 1881, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jonnie Woodruff #160.

18. vii Sudie Alford #26 b. Jan 1883, Franklin Co., NC, m. Edward Richardson #161. Sudie
buried: Corinth Holders, NC.

19. viii Arkie Alford #27 b. Jan 1885, Franklin Co., NC.

20. ix BerthaE. Alford #28 b. Sep 1885, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jake Hunter #162. Bertha
buried: Corinth, NC.

21. x Nellie M. Alford #29 b. May 1888, Franklin Co., NC, m. Sonnie Murray #163. Nellie
buried: Murray Cemetery, NC.

+22. xi AlmasS. Alford #30 b. Apr 1889.

23. xii Dollie Alford #31 b. Oct 1891, Franklin Co., NC.

24.  xiii Mecie Alford #32 b. Feb 1894, Franklin Co., NC.

25. xiv Donnah Alford #33 b. Jul 1896, Franklin Co., NC.

26. xv Octavia Alford #164 m. Bud Carroll #165.

Berkley Moses Alford #6 (1.Kisar') b. Jan 10 1849, Franklin Co., NC, m. Oct 51871, in
Louisburg, Franklin Co., NC, Elizabeth Jane ""Eliza" Upchurch #14, b. Jan 1852, North Carolina,
(daughter of Ambrose Upchurch #147 and Harriet Pearce #148) d. Nov 29 1919, Zebulon, Wake
Co., NC, buried: Alford Cem. Dunn's, Township Franklin Co. Berkley died Apr 3 1915, Zebulon,
Wake Co., NC, buried: Alford Cem. Dunn's, Township Franklin Co.

Children:
+ 27. 1 James Berry Alford #34 b. May 15 1872.
+ 28. ii Martha Harriet Alford #35 b. Feb 19 1874.
29. iii  William Vance Alford #36 b. Apr 4 1876, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jan

2 1897, in Franklin Co., NC, Ella Bunn #150. William died Dec 7 1944, Wake Co.,
NC, buried: Upchurch Cem. Dunn's Twp, Franklin Co NC. Phil Upchruch shows him
born Apr 4 1881. He was present in 1880 census- age 4.

30. iv Edward H. Alford #37 b. Nov 1878, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, m. Daisy
Pearce #152.



+ 31. v Marcus Cepter Alford #38 b. Sep 23 1881.
+ 32. vi MamieR. "Mary J." Alford #40 b. Jul 3 1883.
+ 33. vii Jonnie Williford Alford #39 b. Sep 9 1884.
34. viii Furney M. Alford #41 b. Jan 28 1887, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, d. Sep 6
1927, Zebulon, Wake Co., NC, buried: Alford Cem. Dunn's, Township Franklin Co.
35. ix Junius Turner Alford #42 b. Jul 1890, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC.

Clara Ann Alford #7 (1.Kisar') b. Apr 1853, Franklin Co., NC, m. Joseph David Bunn #145, b.
Mar 1849.

Children:
+36. 1 William Miley Bunn #367 b. Feb 22 1872.

John T. Alford #8 (1.Kisar') b. Apr 7 1854, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jul 1 1880, in Nash Co, NC,
Fannie Gillie Hagwood #15, b. Feb 1866, North Carolina, d. after 1920. John died after 1920,
Franklin Co., NC, buried: Jones-Alford Cemetery, Franklin Co. NC.

Fannie: Phil Upchurch shows sons William b Jul 17 1814 and George Winley b Sep 5, 1922 as sons
but according to census, etc. they do not fit.

Children:
37. i George O. Alford #46 b. Dec 1883, Franklin Co., NC.
38. ii Fannie A. Alford #47 b. Nov 18 1892, Franklin Co., NC, m. Robert T. Jones #51, b.

Jun 12 1893, d. Oct 18 1953. Fannie died Jun 16 1952, Franklin Co., NC, buried:
Jones-Alford Cemetery, Franklin Co. NC.

Sidney A. Alford #9 (1.Kisar') b. Nov 11 1858, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jan 27 1891, in Dunn's
Township, Franklin Co., NC, Mary Francis Powell #16, b. May 1872, North Carolina, d. after
1910. Sidney died Mar 21 1918, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, buried: Dunn's Township,
Franklin Co., NC.

Children:
39. i Moltes S. Saltis Alford #52 b. Oct 1891, Franklin Co., NC.
40. ii Berry B. Alford #53 b. Mar 1893, Franklin Co., NC.

41. iii John T. Alford #54 b. Jun 1894, Franklin Co., NC.

42. iv Lonney M. Alford #55 b. May 1898, Franklin Co., NC.
43. v Lonnie O. Alford #56 b. about 1903, Franklin Co., NC.
44. vi Leda M. Alford #57 b. about 1905, Franklin Co., NC.
45. vii Floyd O. Alford #58 b. about 1908, Franklin Co., NC.

Roscoe Calvin Alford #10 (1.Kisar') b. Jun 1860, Franklin Co., NC, m. (1) Isabella #17, b.
Feb 1861, North Carolina, d. before 1906, North Carolina, m. (2) Jun 30 1909, Columbia Elizabeth
Carter #18, b. about 1886, North Carolina. Roscoe died Nov 1923, North Carolina, buried: Social
Plains Church, Franklin Co. NC.

Children by Columbia Elizabeth Carter:

+46. 1 Nallie Robert A. Alford #59 b. Sep 22 1907.
+ 47. ii  Teet Alford #60 b. after 1910.

+ 48. iii Roscoe Alford #61 b. after 1910.
+49. iv H.B. Alford #62 b. after 1910.
50. v Valma Alford #63 b. after 1910, m. Henry Liggins #68. Valma buried: Wake Co.,
NC.
+ 51.  vi Herbert Troy Alford #64 b. Sep 4 1917.

3



11.

13.

22.

217.

28.

Mary Alford #12 (1.Kisar") b. about 1867, Franklin Co., NC, m. Tommy Gay #146.
Children:
+52. i AdaGay #369b. May 31892.

Third Generation
Mallie M. Alford #21 (4.Bryant®, 1.Kisar") b. Apr 4 1875, Franklin Co., NC, m. Dec 19 1900,

Carey Whitley #156, b. 1884, Franklin Co., NC. Mallie died Dec 8 1937, buried: Social Plains
Church, Franklin Co. NC.

Children:
+ 53. 1 Maylon Bryant Alford #446 b. 1914.
Alma S. Alford #30 (4.Bryant, 1.Kisar") b. Apr 1889, Franklin Co., NC, m. Libby Batten #366.
Children:
+ 54. 1 Henry Alton Alford #408.
55. ii Sallie Alford #409 m. Jefferys #432.
+ 56. iii Lallah Ruth Alford #410.

57. iv Rachel Alford #411.

58. v  Willie Sue Alford #412.

59. vi Jane Ellen Alford #413.
60. vii Bobby Alford #414.

61. viii Valton "Red" Alford #415.
62. ix Billy Wayne Alford #416.

James Berry Alford #34 (5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. May 15 1872, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co.,

NC, m. Mar 11 1899, in Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, Bettie A. Williams #43, b. Aug 29

1875, North Carolina, d. May 29 1962. James died Mar 29 1950, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co.,
NC, buried: Upchurch Cem. Dunn's Twp, Franklin Co NC.

Children:
+ 63. 1  Zollie Floyd Alford #70 b. Jan 27 1900.
+ 64. ii LelaJane Alford #71 b. Dec 19 1902.
+ 65. iii Raymond Vance Alford #72 b. Sep 10 1903.

66. iv Lola Harriet Alford #73 b. Jun 18 1905, Franklin Co., NC, m. Mar 3 1945, Warren
Moore #330, b. Aug 2 1914, d. Nov 28 1994. Lola died Jan 19 1983.
+ 67. v James Raleigh Alford #74 b. Jun 3 1907.
+ 68. vi Wallace Harold Alford #182 b. Sep 25 1912.
69. vii Mary Lee Alford #269 b. Dec 7 1914, m. Jun 20 1941, Oscar Albert Hunter #357, b.
Feb 10 1898, d. Sep 28 1994. Mary died Jul 10 1978.
+ 70. viii Frederick Fagan Alford #190 b. Jan 30 1918.

Martha Harriet Alford #35 (5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Feb 19 1874, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co.,
NC, m. Jan 18 1891, in Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, John Neverson Medlin #149, b. Sep
11 1874, Franklin Co., NC, d. Dec 31 1938, Zebulon, Wake Co., NC. Martha died Apr 24 1930,
Zebulon, Wake Co., NC, buried: Zebulon Cemetery, Wake Co., NC.

Children:
+ 71. 1 Albert Vance Medlin #267 b. Dec 30 1895.
72. ii Cellie Maida Medlin #380 b. 1898, m. Caleb Alfred Knoti #385.

4



31.

32.

33.

+ 73. il
74. v
+75. v
76. Vi

Erbie Moses Medlin#381 b. 1900/01.

Clevie Jane Medlin#382 b. 1902(07), m. John E. Cockrell #389. Clevie died
1924(29).

Revie Harriet Medlin #383 b. 1904.

Thais Pearl Medlin#384 b. Aug 31912, m. Apr 2 1935, Edwin Carroll Richardson
#392, b. May 13 1908, d. Aug 23 1991. Thais died Feb 14 1998.

Marcus Cepter Alford #38 (5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Sep 23 1881, Pilot, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jan
25 1906, in Franklin Co., NC, Minda B. Pierce #44, b. Feb 10 1886, North Carolina, (daughter of
William Pierce #440 and Ora M. #441) d. Durham, Durham Co., NC, buried: Woodlawn
Mem., Durham, Durham Co., NC. Marcus died Mar 20 1941, Durham, Durham Co., NC, buried:
Woodlawn Mem., Durham, Durham Co., NC.

77. i
78. i
79. il
80. iv
81. v
82. i
+ 83. il

Children:

Herald M. Alford #76 b. about 1907, Franklin Co., NC.
Lerald E. Alford #77 b. about 1910, Franklin Co., NC.
Madrid Alford #442 b. 1911, North Carolina.

Euell Alford #443 b. 1914.

Minnie Alford #444 b. 1917.

M. C. Alford #445 b. 1919.

Sherwood Pearce Alford #209 b. Nov 20 1920.

Mamie R. "Mary J." Alford #40 (5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar") b. Jul 3 1883, Dunn's Township, Franklin
Co., NC, m. Jan 23 1907, in Wake Co., NC, Onnie Durwood Stallings #151, b. Aug 12 1887,
Franklin Co., NC, (son of Jasper Stallings #166) d. Jan 7 1944, Franklin Co., NC, buried: Stallings
Cem. Pilot, Franklin Co. NC. Mamie died Nov 2 1966, Franklin Co., NC, buried: Stallings Cem.
Dunn's Twp, Franklin Co.

84. i

85. i
86. i
87. v
88. v

Children:

Ercel Edward Stallings #167 b. Feb 21 1910, Franklin Co., NC, d. Sep 10 1931,
Franklin Co., NC, buried: Stallings Cem. Pilot, Franklin Co. NC.

Armed Wilson Stallings #168 b. Oct 5 1913, Franklin Co., NC, d. Jan 9 1935,
Franklin Co., NC, buried: Stallings Cem. Pilot, Franklin Co. NC.

Onnie Durwood Stallings #169 b. May 8 1916, Wake Co., NC, m. Mary Neville
#172. Onnie died Apr 2 1969.

Jasper Vincent Stallings #170 b. Mar 9 1924, Franklin Co., NC, m. Pauline Clark
#173. Jasper died Nov 22 1968.

Victor Moses Stallings #171 b. Mar 9 1924, Franklin Co., NC, m. Colleen Pearce
#174.

Jonnie Williford Alford #39 (5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Sep 9 1884, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co.,
NC, m. Dec 25 1907, in Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, Susan Evelyn Brantley #45, b. Jan 13
1892, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, (daughter of Robert Franklin Brantley #133 and Lecy A.
Puckett #134) d. Feb 7 1968, Zebulon, Wake Co., NC, buried: Zebulon Cemetery, Wake Co., NC.
Jonnie died Nov 14 1939, Zebulon, Wake Co., NC, buried: Zebulon Cemetery, Wake Co., NC.

89. i

90. ii

Children:

Allen Forest Alford #78 b. Oct 9 1908, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, d. Mar
16 1910, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Pilot, Franklin
Co. NC.

Robert Berkley Alford #135 b. Jul 12 1910, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, m.

5



36.

46.

47.

48.

49.

(1) Dec 31928, Lola Watson #137, m. (2) Dec 3 1936, Martha Brewer #138.
Robert died Sep 19 1977, Nashville, Nash Co., NC, buried: Zebulon Cemetery, Wake
Co., NC.
+ 91. it Jonnie Proctor Alford #136 b. May 31 1914.
92. iv Bonnie Belle Alford #82 b. Aug 17 1916, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, m. Feb
17 1934, in Zebulon, Wake Co., NC, Vernon Vermont Johnson #84.
93. v James Marshall Alford #80 b. Aug 21 1918, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co., NC, m.
Nov 20 1942, in Zebulon, Wake Co., NC, Marion Grey Tyson #140.
+ 94. vi Cecil Calbert Alford #81 b. Sep 30 1920.
95. vii Robert Franklin ""Bob™ Alford #79 b. Nov 5 1923, Dunn's Township, Franklin Co.,
NC, m. Aug 19 1942, in Zebulon, Wake Co., NC, Doris Kimball #83, b. Wakefield,
Wake Co., NC. Robert died Sep 23 1993, Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., NC, buried:
Sharon Memorial Park, Charlotte, NC. Retired owner of Alford Advertising, Inc.
World War Il Army veteran.

William Miley Bunn #367 (6.Clara?, 1.Kisar') b. Feb 22 1872, m. Mattie Artelia Upchurch #368,
b. Mar 2 1877,d. Jan 9 1961. William died May 9 1956, buried: Upchurch Cem. Dunn's Twp,
Franklin Co NC.

Children:
96. i Troy Bunn#393 d. before Dec 1992.
97. ii  Hubert Bunn #394.
98. iii OnaBunn #396 b. about 1902, d. Dec 10 1985.

99. iv Dovie Rue Bunn#402 b. Aug 1 1911, d. Jan 19 1959.

100. v Winnie Belle Bunn #397.

101. vi Dominic Parker Bunn #395 b. about 1913, d. May 14 1988, buried: Upchurch Cem.
Dunn's Twp, Franklin Co NC.

102. vii lvey Bunn #399.

103. viii Marriet Bunn #400.

104. ix Katie Bunn #401.

105. x Dena Pearl Bunn#398 b. about 1913, d. Jan 9 1961.

Nallie Robert A. Alford #59 (9.Roscoe?, 1.Kisar') b. Sep 22 1907, Franklin Co., NC, d. about 1977.

Children:
106. i  Howard Alford #85.
Teet Alford #60 (9.Roscoe?, 1.Kisar') b. after 1910, m. Grace #65. Teet buried: Hephzibah
Cemetery, Wake Co., NC.
Children:
107. i Roy Alford #86.
Roscoe Alford #61 (9.Roscoe?, 1.Kisar?) b. after 1910, m. Kitty #66. Roscoe buried: Nash
Co, NC.
Children:

108. i A.C. Alford #87 b. Sep 18 1931, North Carolina, d. Oct 22 1931, North Carolina,
buried: Hephzibah Cemetery, Wake Co., NC.
109. ii Kay Alford #88.

H. B. Alford #62 (9.Roscoe?, 1.Kisar?) b. after 1910, m. Regina #67. H. B. buried: Wake

6



51.

52.

53.

54.

56.

63.

Co., NC.

Children:
110. i Elizabeth Alford #89.
111. ii Buck Alford #90.
112. iii Regina Alford #91.

Herbert Troy Alford #64 (9.Roscoe?, 1.Kisar') b. Sep 4 1917, North Carolina, m. Jan 1 1938, in
Johnston Co., NC, Pauline Francis Creech #69. Herbert died Oct 1 1976, Wilson, Wilson Co.,
NC., buried: Nash Co, NC.

Children:
+ 113. i Joyce Elizabeth Alford #93 b. Apr 19 1943.
+ 114. ii  Billy Ray Alford #92 b. Dec 21 1947.

Ada Gay #369 (11.Mary?, 1.Kisar') b. May 3 1892, m. Sep 9 1906, Richmond Allison Privette
#370, b. Nov 16 1882, d. Nov 11 1943, buried: Wm. Privette Cem., Franklin Co., NC. Ada died Oct
10 1944, buried: Wm. Privette Cem., Franklin Co., NC.
Children:
115. i  Martha Blanch Privette #403 b. Mar 27 1912, d. Oct 10 1974.
116. ii  Willie Joyce Privette #406 b. Jan 20 1912, d. Nov 28 1974.
117. iii Albert Condary Privette #404 b. Feb 28 1914, Franklin Co., NC, d. Sep 29 1968,
Franklin Co., NC.
118. iv Bettie Marie Privette #405 b. Apr 27 1916, d. Jan 11 1982.
119. v  Berry Clifton Privette #407 b. Aug 22 1924.

Fourth Generation

Maylon Bryant Alford #446 (13.Malli€?, 4.Bryant®, 1.Kisar') b. 1914, Franklin Co., NC, m. Janis
Evans #447, b. 1918, Franklin Co., NC.

Children:
+ 120. i Russell Gary Alford #448 b. 1940.
Henry Alton Alford #408 (22.Alma®, 4.Bryant?, 1.Kisar') m. Rebecca #417.
Children:
+ 121. i Charles A. Alford #418 b. Sep 27 1937.
122. ii  Kenneth D. Alford #419.

+ 123. Qi Jimmy R. Alford #420.

Lallah Ruth Alford #410 (22.Alma’, 4.Bryant?, 1.Kisar') m. Milton B. Minley #433, d. Dec 16
1987.

Children:
124. i John A. Minley #434.
125. ii  Connie Mack Minley #435.

126. iii George B. Minley #436.
127. iv  Rhonda Minley #437.
128. v Alma Minley #438.
129. vi Jeanette Minley #439.

Zollie Floyd Alford #70 (27.James?, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Jan 27 1900, Franklin Co., NC, m. Dec

7



64.

65.

67.

68.

70.

71.

231922, in North Carolina, Lala R. Batchelor #75, b. Sep 25 1900, North Carolina, d. Aug 14
1997, Pilot, Franklin Co., NC, buried: Alford Cemetery, Pilot, Franklin Co. NC. Zollie died Mar 6
1977, North Carolina.

Lala: Obituaries, THE FRANKLIN TIMES Aug 16,1997; THE NEWS & OBSERVER Aug 15 and

Aug 16, 1997.
Children:
+ 130. i Floyd Shelby Alford #96 b. Aug 22 1923.
+ 131. ii  James Barbee ""Hoss"" Alford #97 b. Dec 21 1924.
+ 132. iii Dorothy Nell Alford #98 b. Sep 17 1926.

+ 133. iv Cloyce Batchelor Alford #99 b. May 22 1928.
+ 134. v Johnny Howard Alford #100 b. Jun 14 1930.

Lela Jane Alford #71 (27.James®, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Dec 19 1902, Franklin Co., NC, m.

Stephen Durwood Stallings #317, b. Apr 22 1893, d. Apr 27 1978. Lela died Sep 14 1948.
Children:

+ 135. i  Stephen Durwood Stallings, Jr. #318 b. Feb 8 1924.

Raymond Vance Alford #72 (27.James?, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Sep 10 1903, Franklin Co., NC,
m. Pheadis Murray #272, b. May 2 1902, d. Jan 9 1956. Raymond died Aug 26 1972.

Children:
+ 136. i James Rassie Alford #273 b. Mar 14 1927.
+ 137. ii  Hilda A. Alford #274 b. May 4 1928.
+ 138. iii Betty Ann Alford #275 b. Aug 21 1935.

James Raleigh Alford #74 (27.James®, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Jun 3 1907, Franklin Co., NC, m.
Nov 1 1935, Roslyn Macon Hollingsworth #331, b. Jan 24 1915. James died Nov 18 1982.
Children:
+ 139. i James David Alford #332 b. Mar 5 1938.
140. ii  Stillborn Boy #333 b. Oct 4 1944.

Wallace Harold Alford #182 (27.James?®, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Sep 25 1912, Franklin Co., NC,
m. Dec 21 1935, Dorothy Lucille Baker #183, b. Sep 9 1913. Wallace died Jul 29 1994, Raleigh,
Wake Co., NC, buried: Aug 11994, Alford Cemetery, Pilot, Franklin Co. NC.

Children:
+ 141. i Barbara Baker Alford #185 b. Oct 24 1936.
+ 142. ii  Nancy Harolyn Alford #186 b. Jun 15 1938.

+ 143. iii  James Henry Alford #184 b. Jun 27 1944.

Frederick Fagan Alford #190 (27.James?, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Jan 30 1918, m. Aug 17 1941,
Ruth Stallings #358, b. Mar 31 1921. Frederick died Dec 30 1996.
Children:
+ 144. i Robert ""Bobby" Fagan Alford #359 b. Sep 19 1942.
+ 145. ii  Pamela Ruth Alford #360 b. Nov 19 1950.

Albert Vance Medlin #267 (28.Martha®, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Dec 30 1895, m. Jul 18 1925,
Mamie Lee #268, b. Sep 13 1902, d. Apr 19 1950. Albert died Aug 23 1942.

Children:
+ 146. i Edythe Lee Medlin#175 b. Jan 3 1929.

8



73.

75.

83.

91.

94.

113.

114.

+ 147. ii  Albert Vance Medlin #371 b. Sep 16 1930.

Erbie Moses Medlin #381 (28.Martha®, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar) b. 1900/01, m. Hilda Davis #386, d.
1972. Erbie died 1983.
Children:
148. i  Gloria Gray Medlin #387 m. Robert C. Vandervort #388.

Revie Harriet Medlin #383 (28.Martha®, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. 1904, m. George Deroche
Vincent #390. Revie died Dec 20 1994.
Children:
149. 1 Charles M. Vincent #391.

Sherwood Pearce Alford #209 (31.Marcus®, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Nov 20 1920, Pilot, Franklin
Co., NC, m. Helen Louise Williams #210, b. May 24 1925, d. May 12 1987, Durham, Durham Co.,
NC, buried: Woodlawn Mem., Durham, Durham Co., NC. Sherwood died Jan 17 1976, Durham,
Durham Co., NC, buried: Woodlawn Mem., Durham, Durham Co., NC.
Children:
150. i  Marcus Wayne Alford #211 b. Apr 24 1942, Durham, Durham Co., NC, m. Oct 21
1961, in Durham, Durham Co., NC, Mary Adele Penny #212, b. Mar 20 1943,
Durham, Durham Co., NC. Wayne is a charter member #0572 ALFORD AMERICAN
FAMILY ASSOCIATION.

Jonnie Proctor Alford #136 (33.Jonni€?, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. May 31 1914, Dunn's Township,
Franklin Co., NC, m. Feb 12 1938, in Dillon, Dillon Co., SC, Nancy Nellie Whitley #139.
Children:
+ 151. i Terry W. Alford #181 b. Dec 17 1946.
152. ii  John Proctor Alford, Jr. #200.
153. iii  Evelyn Alford #201 m. York #202.

Cecil Calbert Alford #81 (33.Jonnie?, 5.Berkley?, 1.Kisar') b. Sep 30 1920, Zebulon, Wake Co.,
NC, m. Dec 15 1940, in Zebulon, Wake Co., NC, Theda Floral Privette #141, b. Sep 11 1921,
Zebulon, Wake Co., NC, (daughter of Albert David Privette #203 and Effie Oneal #204). Cecil is a
charter member #0716 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION.

Children:

154. i  David Cecil Alford #205 b. Dec 19 1941, Newport News, Warwick Co., VA, m. May
25 1963, in Conway, Horry Co., SC, divorced 1970, Barbra Pillow #207.

155. i Lawrence Calbert Alford #206 b. Jul 27 1944, Newport News, Warwick Co., VA, m.

Dec 2 1965, in Durham, Durham Co., NC, Marilyn Kuhn #208.

Joyce Elizabeth Alford #93 (51.Herbert®, 9.Roscoe?, 1.Kisar) b. Apr 19 1943, Wilson Co, NC, m.
Eugene Pierce #213, b. Aug 18 1942. Joyce died Feb 14 2000, Durham, Durham Co., NC, buried:
Greenlawn Memorial Park. Joyce is a charter member #0341 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY
ASSOCIATION

Children:
156. i David Ryan Pierce #214 b. Sep 1 1973, m. Nikki #263.
157. ii  Michael Pierce #264 m. Angela #265.

Billy Ray Alford #92 (51.Herbert®, 9.Roscoe?, 1.Kisar') b. Dec 21 1947, Wilson Co, NC, m. (1) Jul

9



12 1969, in Wilson Co, NC, Katye Duke Pridgen #94, b. Aug 29 1948, Wilson Co, NC, m. (2)
Sharon McLamb Tew #95.
Children by Katye Duke Pridgen:
158. i  Troy Dallas Alford #106 b. Jan 8 1981, Wilson Co, NC.
159. ii Carter Lee Alford #107 b. May 21983, Wilson Co, NC.

10



INDEX

ALTOrd, A. Coo e 6
Alford, Abidener
Alford, Allen Forest
Alford, AlmaS. ..........
Alford, Arkie
Alford, Barbara Baker
Alford, Berkley Moses
Alford, Berry
ALTOrd, BErmy B oo 3
Alford, Bertha E. ..o, 2
Alford, Betty Ann ...
Alford, Billy Ray
Alford, Billy Wayne
Alford, Bobby
Alford, Bonnie Belle
Alford, Bryant
Alford, Buck
Alford, Carter Lee
Alford, Cecil Calbert
Alford, Charles A. ...coooiiiiiiiiiin
Alford, Clara Ann
Alford, Cloyce Batchelor

Alford, David CeCIl ..coviiiiiiiiiiiiici e,
AITord, DOIIE v 2
Alford, Donnah ... 2
Alford, Dorothy Nell ... 8
Alford, Edward H. ..o 2
Alford, ELizabeth ..o
Alford, EmmalJ. .....

Alford, Euell ..............

Alford, Evelyn ............
Alford, Fannie A. ..o 3
ALTord, FIoyd O. ..o 3
Alford, Floyd Shelby ... 8
Alford, Frederick Fagan .........ccccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen 4,8
Alford, FUMeEY M. e 3
Alford, George O. .o 3
Alford, H. B. oo

Alford, Henry Alton ...

Alford, Herald M. ...........oooviiiiiiinnnnnn,

Alford, Herbert Troy ..o,
Alford, Hilda A. oo 8
Alford, HOWard ...cooooooiiiiiiiiiiccsc e 6
Alford, James Barbee "HOSS" ......coovoiiiiiiiiiieieeeieee e, 8

Alford, James Berry
Alford, James David
Alford, James Henry
Alford, James Kiser

11

Alford, James Marshall ..........cooooviiiiiiiiii 6
Alford, James Raleigh ......cccocoiiiiiiiii, 4,8
Alford, JAmes RASSIE .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8
Alford, Jane Elen ......ccoooiiiiiiiiii e, 1,4
Alford, JIMMY R, . 7
Alford, JOhn Proctor, Jr. ....ccvviiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee 1 9
ATord, JONN T, e 1,3
Alford, Johnny Howard

Alford, Jonnie Proctor
Alford, Jonnie Williford
Alford, Joyce Elizabeth

Alford, JUNIUS TUINET oveiieiii e
AlFord, Kay ..o
Alford, KENNeth D. ... 7
AIFOrd, KISAI ovniiii e 1
Alford, Lallah RUth ......ooiieiii e, 4,7
Alford, Lawrence Calbert .....cccooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 9
AlTOrd, LedaM. .o 3
Alford, Lela Jane ....coooovviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 4,8
Alford, Lerald E. ..o 5
Alford, Lola Harriet .......oovveiiiiiieee e 4
Alford, LONneY M. ..o 3
Alford, Lonnie O. oo 3
ATord, LUCY B. oo 2
Alford, M. C. ..............

Alford, Madrid ...........

Alford, Mallie M. ..o

Alford, Mamie R. "Mary J." ...
Alford, Marcus Cepter .......uiiiieiieeeieiiiiiiiie e
Alford, Marcus Wayne .......ccccccceeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e
Alford, Martha Harriet .......ccooooeeviiieiiiiiiiiiiiieen,
AIFOrd, Mary oo
AITOrd, Mary Lee ...
Alford, Maylon Bryant

Alford, Mecie .......ccevvveviiiiiiieiieieiinn,

Alford, Minnie ...................

Alford, Moltes S. Saltis

Alford, Nallie Robert A. ..o 3,6
Alford, Nancy Harolyn ... 8
Alford, Nellie M. i 2
PN (o] (o IO X o1 ¢V - N 2
Alford, Pamela RUth ...
AIford, RaChel ..o
Alford, Raymond Vance

Alford, Regina .......ccccccevvieiiniiiiniiii,

Alford, Robert "Bobby™ Fagan .........cccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiis 8
Alford, Robert Berkley ... 5
Alford, Robert Franklin "Bob" .......ccoooiiiiiiiiee, 6
ALFOrd, ROSCOB .uvviiiiiii i 3,6
Alford, Roscoe Calvin ......ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1,3
AIFOrd, ROY i 6
Alford, Russell Gary ..........

Alford, Sallie ....................

Alford, Savalia
Alford, Sherwood Pearce



Alford, SIANeY A. oo 1,3
Alford, Sudie
Alford, Susan
Alford, Teet
Alford, Terry W. oo 9
Alford, Troy Dallas
Alford, Valma
Alford, Valton "Red"
Alford, Wallace Harold
Alford, William Vance

Alford, Willie Sue ......coooovvviiiiiiinn,

Alford, Zollie Floyd ...........ocooeiiiiininns

Baker, D orothy Lucille

Batchelor, Lala R. ..ooovniiieiieee e 8
Batchelor, NOah .......oooooiiiiiiiiicc e 2
Batten, LibhY ..o, 4
Boy, StillbDorn ..., 8
Brantley, Robert Franklin ........ccccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiceeee, 5
Brantley, Susan Evelyn

Brewer, Martha ........coooooeiiiiii e

Bunn, Dena Pearl
Bunn, Dominic Parker
Bunn, Dovie Rue
Bunn, Ella
Bunn, Hubert
Bunn, lvey
Bunn, Joseph David
Bunn, Katie
Bunn, Marriet
Bunn, Ona
Bunn, Troy
Bunn, William Miley
Bunn, Winnie Belle
Carroll, Bud
Carter, Columbia Elizabeth
Clark, Pauline
Clark, Willie
Cockrell,JoOhn E. .o
Creech, Pauline Francis
Davis, Hilda
Evans, Janis
Gay, Ada
Gay, Tommy
Hagwood, Fannie Gillie
Hagwood, Jim
Hocutt, Emily
Hollingsworth, Roslyn Macon
Hunter, Jake
Hunter, Oscar Albert
Jef Iy S,
Johnson, Vernon Vermont
JONEs, RODEI T, oo 3
KImMDBall, DOFIS .eviieeiiiieci e

Knoti, Caleb Alfred
Kuhn, Marilyn
Lee, Mamie
Lewis, Emeriah
Liggins, Henry

Medlin, AIBert Vance .......coocoeviiiiiiiiiiciee e, 4,8,9
Medlin, Cellie Maida .........coooovvviiiiiii e 4
Medlin, CIEVIE JANE . ....oviiiiiiieie e 5
Medlin, Edythe Lee ......oooeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 8
Medlin, Erbie MOSES .....oiivviiiiiiiiieccee e 59
Medlin, GIoria Gray ......cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 9
Medlin, JONN NEVEIrsON .....ooviviiiiiieieeee e 4
Medlin, Revie Harriet

Medlin, Thais Pearl .........ccccoeeevvinnnnnn.

Minley, AImMa ...

Minley, Connie Mack

Minley, George B. .ouviviiiiiiiiiiieie e 7
Minley, Jeanette ... 7
Minley, JOhN AL o 7
Minley, MiltON B. ..o 7

Minley, Rhonda
Moore, Warren
Murray, P headis ...
Murray, Sonnie

Neville, Mary ...
Oneal, ETfI8 oo
PaCE, AlSBY it 1
Pearce, COlIBEN ooiiii i 5
Pearce, DAISY ...cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
Pearce, Harriet oo 2
Penny, Mary Adele ...

Phelps, Jim .............

Pierce, David Ryan ...

Pierce, EUQENE ...oooiiiiiiiiiiii ettt
Pierce, Michael .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiic e, 9
Pierce, MindaB. .....c.cooiiiiiiii e, 5
Pierce, William ..., 5
Pillow, Barbra ......coooveeiiiiiiiiicee e 9
Powell, Cornelia A. ..o, 1
Powell, Mary Francis .......................

Pridgen, Katye Duke .........c..ccccveeene

Privette, Albert Condary

Privette, Albert David .........c.ccccevvviiiiiiiiiiii e
Privette, Berry CIifton ..o
Privette, Bettie Mari€ .......cccocoeviiiiiiiiiei e 7
Privette, Martha Blanch ...........cccccovvviiiiiiiiiie e 7
Privette, Richmond AIliSON ............ooovviiiiiiiiii e, 7

Privette, Theda Floral
Privette, Willie Joyce

Puckett, Jamerson ..........cccceeeveevvvnnnnn.

Puckett Lecy A. .......

Puckett, LUCY ANN ..o
REDECCA ooiiiiiiiiiiie e 7
Richardson, EAdward .........c.cooviiiiiiiiiii e 2
Richardson, Edwin Carroll ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeeeeeee 5
Stallings, Armed Wilson ............ooooiiiiiiiiiii i 5
Stallings, Ercel Edward ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 5
Stallings, Jasper .......oooiiiiiiiii

Stallings, Jasper Vincent

Stallings, Onnie Durwood
Stallings, Ruth
Stallings, Stephen Durwood
Stallings, Stephen Durwood, Jr. ......ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 8



Stallings, Victor Moses Vincent, George Deroche

Tew, Sharon McLamb WSO N, LOIA covveiiiiiiie i
Tyson, Marion Grey ........ccccocvvvvvvveenn. Whitley, Carey

Upchurch, AmMBrose .....ccovveiiiiiiiiii s Whitley, Nancy Nellie .......cccccooiiiiiiiicic e
Upchurch, BerkIey ......ooviiiiii e Williams, Bettie A. ..o 4
Upchurch, Elizabeth Jane "Eliza"™ ...........ccoooooviiiiiiieee. 2 Williams, HEIEN LOUISE ...oivvviiiiiiiiee e 9
Upchurch, Martha M. .......ccccoiiiiiiiii e 1 Woodruff, JONNIE ....iiieiii e 2
Upchurch, Mattie Artelia .......cccovvvviieiiiiiieeeee, 6 YOI, e 9
Vandervort, RODEr C. .....cvvviiiiiiiiieieieie 9

Vincent, CharleS M. ..o 9

13



